
U.S. v. Virgin Islands

- 1111111111
PC VI-002-009

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUKX

FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS "

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX "' :

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) c v . '•••-
) ?

Plaintiff, )
)

v. ) Civil Action No. 86-265
)

THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, et al., )
)

Defendants. )

ORDER

Pending before the Court in this action are motions by the

United States seeking findings of contempt for the Defendants1

alleged failure to comply with several Orders of this Court

directing the Defendants to take certain actions to provide

adequate conditions of confinement at Golden Grove Adult

Correctional Center. The parties have conferred and agree that the

Plan of Correction proposed by the experts for the United States

on March 22, 1989, should be adopted by the Court and that the

Consent Decree should be extended for two and one half years beyond

the date of the adoption of the Plan. Because the Plan was

originally proposed over one year ago, the parties further agree

that changes in the due dates set forth in the Plan are

appropriate. Compliance by the Defendants with this Order will

purge any alleged contempt currently before the Court.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED THAT:

1. The Plan of Correction is hereby amended to reflect the

timeline attached to this Order;



2. The Plan, as amended, is hereby adopted as an Order of

this Court;

3. The Consent Decree is; hereby extended to a contemplated

termination date two and one-half years from the date of this Order

(October 11, 1992); and

4. Termination of the Consent Decree will be in accordance

with {{V.2, V.4, and V.5 of the Consent Decree.

SO ORDERED, This 11th day of April, 1990.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



PLAN OF CORRECTION TIMELINE

The following is a revised timeline for compliance with the
provisions of the Plan of Correction and amends the deadlines
provided therein:

Designation of responsible staff for all sections of the Plan
will be made and names will be provided to the Court and the United
States within thirty (30) days of the entry of this plan.

Requirement Completion
Date

6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/1/90
6/15/90
6/15/90
6/15/90
6/15/90
6/15/90
7/1/90
7/1/90
7/1/90
7/1/90
7/1/90
7/1/90
7/1/90
8/1/90
8/1/90
8/1/90
8/1/90
8/1/90
8/1/90
9/15/90
9/15/90
9/15/90
9/15/90
9/15/90
9/15/90

Plan
Provision

VII.E.
V.D.
I.H.
VILA.
I.B.
III .C.
VII.C.
II.G.
VII.B.
II.A.
VIII.C.
VIII.A.
IV. B.
I I .F .
I.L.
V.C.
I.E.
I.K.
V.B.
III .B .
VIII.B.
VI.A.
IX.A.
V I I . D .
V.E.
I . D .
XII .C .
XII .A.
i.e.
I . G .
I . J .
V I . D .
XI.A.
X.A.
XIII.A.
VI. C.
VI .B. l .

outdated medications discarded
physician two hours/day
emergency keys
transfer to hospital for medication
kitchen exhaust hood
hot water delivery system to kitchen
prescription medication not re-used
housekeeping plan
prescriptions obtained within six hours
kitchen/dining area screens
lab studies
health screening questions
kitchen freezers and coolers
exterminator
fire extinguishers
nursing personnel hours
communication system
all primary and secondary exits
nurse supervisor on duty
preventive maintenance
medical intake evaluation
emergency equipment available
sick call
locked narcotic cabinet
physician on call 24 hours/day
emergency generator
list of medical diets
medical diet request system
electrical wiring and equipment
emergency plan
maximum emergency exit
emergency hospital referrals
mental health referrals
follow-up care
hospital referral log
vehicle available for emergencies
medical staff CPR



r

correctional staff CPR
mental health worker on duty
tool control system
diet guidelines in kitchen
mental health housing area
drinking water system
medical reference materials
review of mental health recommendations
toilets
smoke detection and fire alarm system
water heaters
kitchen appliances
staffing
showers
roof repair

9/15/90
9/15/90
9/15/90
10/1/90
10/1/90
10/1/90
10/15/90
10/15/90
11/1/90
l l / l / 9 0

12/1/90
1/1/91
1/1/91
2/1/91
3/21/91

VLB.2
V.F.
I . F .
X I I . B .
XI. C
I I . B .
XIV.B.
XI. B.
II .E.
I . A .
II.D.
IV.A.
I . I .
II.C.
III.A.


