U.S. v. Virgin Islands
PC-VI-002-009

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 86-265

THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, et al.,

Defendants.

## ORDER

Pending before the Court in this action are motions by the United States scaking findings of contempt for the Defendants' alleged failure to comply with several Orders of this Court directing the Defendants to take certain actions to provide adequate conditions of confinement at Golden Grove Adult Correctional Center. The parties have conferred and agree that the Plan of Correction proposed by the experts for the United States on March 22, 1989, should be adopted by the Court and that the Consent Decree should be extended for two and one half years beyond the date of the adoption of the Plan. Because the Plan was originally proposed over one year ago, the parties further agree that changes in the due dates set forth in the Plan are appropriate. Compliance by the Defendants with this Order will purge any alleged contempt currently before the Court. Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED THAT:

1. The Plan of Correction is hereby amended to reflect the timeline attached to this Order;

- 2. The Plan, as amended, is hereby adopted as an Order of this Court;
- 3. The Consent Decree is hereby extended to a contemplated termination date two and one-half years from the date of this Order (October 11, 1992); and
- 4. Termination of the Consent Decree will be in accordance with {{V.2, V.4, and V.5 of the Consent Decree.

SO ORDERED, This 11th day of April, 1990.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

## PLAN OF CORRECTION TIMELINE

The following is a revised timeline for compliance with the provisions of the Plan of Correction and amends the deadlines provided therein:

Designation of responsible staff for all sections of the Plan will be made and names will be provided to the Court and the United States within thirty (30) days of the entry of this plan.

Requirement	Completion	Plan <u>Provision</u>
outdated medications discarded physician two hours/day emergency keys	6/1/90 6/1/90 6/1/90	VII.E. V.D. I.H.
transfer to hospital for medication	6/1/90	VII.A.
kitchen exhaust hood	6/1/90	I.B.
hot water delivery system to kitchen	6/1/90	III.C.
prescription medication not re-used	6/1/90	VII.C.
housekeeping plan	6/1/90	II.G.
prescriptions obtained within six hours		VII.B.
kitchen/dining area screens	6/1/90	II.A.
lab studies	6/1/90	VIII.C.
health screening questions kitchen freezers and coolers	6/1/90	VIII.A. IV.B.
exterminator	6/1/90 6/15/90	II.F.
fire extinguishers	6/15/90	I.L.
nursing personnel hours	6/15/90	V.C.
communication system	6/15/90	I.E.
all primary and secondary exits	6/15/90	I.K.
nurse supervisor on duty	7/1/90	V.B.
preventive maintenance	7/1/90	III.B.
medical intake evaluation	7/1/90	VIII.B.
emergency equipment available	7/1/90	VI.A.
sick call	7/1/90	IX.A.
locked narcotic cabinet	7/1/90	VII.D.
physician on call 24 hours/day	7/1/90	V.E.
emergency generator	8/1/90	I.D.
list of medical diets	8/1/90	XII.C.
medical diet request system	8/1/90	XII.A.
electrical wiring and equipment	8/1/90	I.C.
emergency plan	8/1/90	I.G.
maximum emergency exit	8/1/90	I.J.
emergency hospital referrals	9/15/90	VI.D.
mental health referrals	9/15/90	XI.A.
follow-up care	9/15/90	X.A.
hospital referral log	9/15/90	XIII.A.
vehicle available for emergencies	9/15/90	VI.C.
medical staff CPR	9/15/90	VI.B.1.

correctional staff CPR	9/15/90	VI.B.2.
mental health worker on duty	9/15/90	V.F.
tool control system	9/15/90	I.F.
diet guidelines in kitchen	10/1/90	XII.B.
mental health housing area	10/1/90	XI.C.
drinking water system	10/1/90	II.B.
medical reference materials	10/15/90	XIV.B.
review of mental health recommendations	10/15/90	XI.B.
toilets	11/1/90	II.E.
smoke detection and fire alarm system	11/1/90	I.A.
water heaters	12/1/90	II.D.
kitchen appliances	1/1/91	IV.A.
staffing	1/1/91	I.I.
showers	2/1/91	II.C.
roof repair	3/21/91	III.A.
=		